
 
 

 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 

TUESDAY 28 JUNE 2005 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Mrs R Shah 

 
Councillors: 

 
Nana Asante 
Bluston 
Harrison 
Thammaiah 
 

Arnold 
Marilyn Ashton 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
Anjana Patel 
 

Miss Lyne 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. - 
2.   Lavingia 
3. Idaikkadar 
4. O'Dell 
5. N Shah 
 

1. Billson 
2. Myra Michael 
3. Mary John 
4. Janet Mote 
 

1. Branch 
2. Thornton 
 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department 
 
Contact:  Laura Kell, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1265    E-mail:  laura.kell@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 
TUESDAY 28 JUNE 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

4. Minutes:    
 That 1) the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2005, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record; 
  
2) the signing of the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2005 be deferred 
until printed in the next Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 13 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 



 

 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 
[Note:  The Panel’s policy (Minute 60:  28.07.03) in principle is not to receive 
deputations relating to individual grant applications]. 
 

8. Grant Aid Process 2006/07:  (Pages 1 - 32) Enc. 
 Report of the Director (Financial and Business Strategy). 

 
9. Harvist Trust - Grant Application Process:  (Pages 33 - 40) Enc. 
 Report of the Director (Financial and Business Strategy). 

 
Enc. 10. (a) Community Lettings - Grant Application Process:    (Pages 41 - 52)  
   Report of the Director (Financial and Business Strategy). 

 
  (b) Member-Led Review of Community Premises:       
   Verbal update on the Member-Led Review of Community Premises.  

 
11. HCRE Reserved Grant 2005/06:  (Pages 53 - 66) Enc 
 Report of the Director (Financial and Business Strategy).  

 
12. Appeals on Grant Decisions 2005/06:  (Pages 67 - 78) Enc 
 Report of the Director (Financial and Business Strategy). 

 
13. ALG Review:  (Pages 79 - 88) Enc 
 Report of the Director (Financial and Business Strategy). 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\5\AI00020580\GrantAidProcess2006070.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   Grants Advisory Panel 
Date: 28th June 2005 
Subject: Grant Aid Process 2006/07 
Responsible Officer: Director Financial & Business Strategy 
Contact Officer: Chander Vasdev 020 8420 9249 
Portfolio Holder:  Communications, Partnership & human Resources 
Key Decision: No 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
The report outlines the process and seeks the Panel’s approval for the timetable 
of the grant aid process 2006/07. 
 
Decision Required 
 
That Members approve the timetable and the process for funding voluntary 
organisations in 2006/07. 
 
Reason for report 
 
To enable the Grants Unit to publicise the availability of grants and prepare the 
grant application packs in time for distribution in July 2005. 
 
Benefits 
 
By agreeing the grant aid process as early as possible, the Panel will enable the 
Grants Unit to publicise the availability of funding and prepare the grant 
application packs. It will also give groups more time to prepare their grant 
applications.  
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
None arising from this report. These will be met from existing resources. 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 1 to 32

1



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\5\AI00020580\GrantAidProcess2006070.doc 

 
 
Risks 
 
None arising from the report. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Failure to agree the grant aid process and timetable for 2006/07 will reduce the 
amount of time voluntary groups will have for returning their grant applications 
and will delay the consideration of grant applications by the Panel.  
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1  Cabinet 14th October 2004- Approved the new strategy for supporting the 

Voluntary Sector in Harrow. 
 
2.1.2  Grants Advisory Panel 22nd November 2005 - Agreed the grant aid 

process 2005/06 and decided that 2005/06 would be a transitional year 
with respect to the implementation of the new strategy for supporting the 
Voluntary S
[...]
 these 
funding streams will need to show that they meet the Common Grants Criteria 
and the Grants Conditions, in addition to any special conditions that may apply to 
an individual funding programme.  
 
In relation to the main grants, the Council designated the current financial year as 
the transitional period prior to the full implementation of the strategy. As from 
April 2006, the whole of the main grants budget will be open up for bidding by all 
the eligible voluntary organisations in Harrow. This means that historic funding is 
coming to an end and all organisations, including those currently in receipt of 
SLA funding, will have to reapply for funding, which may be offered to the 
successful groups for a three- year period. Funding for up to £10,000 will be 
given as a grant, funding for £10,000 or more will be offered in the form of a 
service level agreement. 
 
Community Lettings grants (small annual grants to help with the costs of 
community lettings) will be considered by the Grants Panel in March 2006 and 
application packs will be available from the Grants Unit in September / October 
2005. 
 
Harvist Trust grants (small one-off grants of up to £5,000 for charitable purposes, 
targeted primarily, but not exclusively, towards unfunded groups) will be 
considered by the Grants Advisory Panel at each of its remaining meetings in this 
municipal year, the first being 5th September 2005. Organisations wishing to 
apply should contact the Grants Unit on 020 8424 1335 to request a copy of the 
Edward Harvist Trust Grant Application Process, Information to Prospective 
Applicants. 
 

6



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\5\AI00020580\GrantAidProcess2006070.doc 

The Council is currently carrying out a Member-led review of the use of the 
Community Premises and, therefore, no applications for funding in respect of 
accommodation at the Premises can be invited until the review is complete, 
probably by the end of this calendar year. 
 
I attach the Gra
[...]
Grants Advisory Panel 
Date: 28th June 2005 
Subject: Edward Harvist Trust – Grant Application Process 
Responsible Officer: Director Financial & Business Strategy 
Contact Officer: Chander Vasdev 020 8420 9249 
Portfolio Holder:  Communications, Partnership & Human Resources 
Key Decision: No 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
The report recommends an application process for grants from the Edward 
Harvist Trust. 
 
Decision Required 
 
Members are requested to agree the proposed grants process. 
 
Reason for report 
 
The Panel needs to adopt a clear and transparent application process, before it 
considers applications for grants from the Edward Harvist Trust. The agreed 
process will be disseminated to the Voluntary Sector in Harrow, so that local 
groups may gain access to this source of funding.  
 
Benefits 
 
A clear defined and transparent application process will: a) enable the Panel to 
determine grant applications from the Edward Harvist Trust, thus reducing the 
substantial accumulated balances and b) will give voluntary groups an 
opportunity to obtain small grants to meet their charitable objectives.  
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
None arising from these proposals, other than publicity costs, which will be met 
from existing resources. 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 33 to 40

33



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\8\5\AI00020581\EHTreportcapjune20050.doc 

 
Risks 
 
None  
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
If the proposals are rejected the Panel will lack a framework for considering grant 
applications from the Trust. Further delays in the distribution of Trust funds may 
render the Council in breach of Charity Commission rules. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 The Edward Harvist Trust is a charity established from the estate of Edward 
Harvist, who died in 1609, and its proceeds are divided between the 5 London 
Boroughs through which the Edgware road passes. Harrow receives 5.594% of 
the yearly income, which is intended for charitable purp
[...]
Process 
Responsible Officer: Director Financial & Business Strategy 
Contact Officer: Chander Vasdev 020 8420 9249 
Portfolio Holder:  Communications, Partnership & Human Resources 
Key Decision: No 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
The report recommends an application process for grants in respect of 
Community Lettings 
 
Decision Required 
 
Members are requested to agree the proposed grants process. 
 
Reason for report 
 
The Community Lettings Scheme is due to come on stream from 1st September 
2006. Before the scheme is implemented, the Panel needs to adopt a 
transparent grant application process, which is clearly understood by the 
voluntary and community sector in Harrow. 
 
Benefits 
 
A clearly defined and transparent grant application process will enable voluntary 
organisations to decide whether they meet the common grants criteria and would 
provide the Grants Advisory Panel with the framework for determining such grant 
applications fairly and objectively. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
None arising from these proposals, other than small publicity costs, which will be 
met from existing resources. 

Agenda Item 10a
Pages 41 to 52

41



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\8\5\AI00020582\CommunityLettingsGrantsApplicationPack0.doc 

 
Risks 
 
None 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
If the proposals are rejected, the Panel will lack a framework for considering 
grant applications in respect of Community Lettings. Given that the new scheme 
needs to be understood by all interested parties, any delay in agreeing the 
process will diminish the length of consultation. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 Cabinet 15.10.02 – Decided that Education Lettings would be transferred to 
the Grants advisory Panel as from 1st April 2004. 
 
2.1.2 Cabinet 14.10.04 – Agreed new strategy for supporting the Voluntary 
Sector in Harrow. 
 
2.1.3 Grants Advisory Panel 22.11.04 – agreed to defer the implementation of 
the new policy on lettings until 1st Septem
[...]
come or expenditure as “Other”, please provide details: 
 
 
Please enclose your accounts for 2004/2005 or your last full financial year (if you 
have not already provided these) and a copy of your latest financial statement for 
2005/2006. 
 
 
 

50



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\8\5\AI00020582\CommunityLettingsGrantsApplicationPack0.doc 

 
 
10.  Please explain why your organisation is unable to meet the expenditure for the letting 
and provide any additional information either about your organisation or about the activity for 
which your are requesting funding 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
UNDERTAKING: 
 
I declare to the best of my knowledge this form has been completed correctly. 
 
NAME:                                                                                SIGNATURE: 
 
POSITION HELD:                                                                     DATE:  
 
 
Please return completed forms and any supporting documents to the 
Grants Officer, P.O. Box 57, Civic Centre, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 2XF 
 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\5\AI00020584\HCREGAP28June050.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   Grants Advisory Panel 
Date: 28th June 2005 
Subject: Harrow Council for Racial Equality (HCRE)- Reserved 

Funding   2005/06 
Responsible Officer: Director Financial & Business Strategy 
Contact Officer: Chander Vasdev 020 8420 9249 
Portfolio Holder:  Communications, Partnerships & Human Resources 
Key Decision: No 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
This report presents to the Grants Advisory Panel more information provided by 
HCRE in support of their grant application for additional funding for their 
casework service.  
 
Decision Required 
 
Members are requested to consider HCRE’s submission and decide accordingly. 
 
Reason for report 
 
To finalise the grant allocations to voluntary organisations for 2005/06. 
 
Benefits 
 
The additional funding requested by 
[...]
RE’s letter (attached as Appendix 1) states that they have secured potential 
match funding for this work of £7,000 and they have revised their request to 
Harrow Council to £7,000. The Commission of Racial Equality (CRE) will provide 
the potential match funding. It needs to be noted that the revised request of 
£7,000 is much higher that the reserved grant of £4,000 and that the 
remaining unallocated funds for 2006/07 amount to £6,405.  

 

54



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\5\AI00020584\HCREGAP28June050.doc 

 
 

2.3 Consultation  
 
2.3.1 None 

 
2.4 Financial Implications 

 
The additional funding requested, if approved, could be met from the 
unallocated funds of £6,405.  However, another item on the agenda may 
affect this balance. 
 

2.5 Legal Implications 
 
2.5.1 No legal implications 

 
2.6 Equalities Impact 
 
2.6.1 HCRE’s aim is to combat racial discrimination and harassment and to 
promote equality of opportunity and good race relations in the Borough. 
Monitoring racial harassment cases comes within HCRE’s remit as is supporting 
victims of racial discrimination and harassment. The additional funding, if 
approved, would enable HCRE to carry out this work more effectively and more 
efficiently. 

 
 

Section 3: Supporting Information/ Background Documents 
 
Appendix 1 - Letter from HCRE and supporting documents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\5\AI00020585\grantsappeals05060.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   Grants Advisory Panel 
Date: 28th June 2005 
Subject: Grant Appeals 2005/06 
Responsible Officer: Director Financial & Business Strategy 
Contact Officer: Chander Vasdev 020 8420 9249 
Portfolio Holder:  Communications, Partnership & Human Resources 
Key Decision: No 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
This report summarises correspondence received from Middlesex Association for 
the Blind and Harrow Bengalee Association regarding their grant applications for 
2005/06. 
 
Decision Required 
 
Members are asked to consider awarding Middlesex Association for the Blind a 
grant of up to £2,500 for 2005/06, which is the same amount that the 
organisation received in 2004/05. 
 
Members are asked to consider awarding Harrow Bengalee Association a further 
grant of £1,500, in addition to the £1,500 already awarded for 2005/06. 
 
Reason for report 
 
Correspondence has been received from Middlesex Association for the Blind 
regarding the Panel’s decision not to award them a grant for 2005/06.  Members 
are asked to reconsider their decision in light of the correspondence received. 
 
Correspondence has also been received from Harrow Bengalee Association 
regarding the Panel’s decision on their grant application for 2005/06. 
 
Benefits 
 
For Middlesex Association for the Blind, visually impaired residents will have 
access to the Resource Centre throughout the week. 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 67 to 78

67



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\5\AI00020585\grantsappeals05060.doc 

 
For Harrow Bengalee Association, the group will be able to extend its services. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
For Middlesex Association for the Blind, £2,500 from the current year’s grants 
budget (the current unallocated fund is £6,405, however another item on the 
agenda may effect this balance). 
 
For Harrow Bengalee Association, £1,500, which is currently reserved for a 
different purpose (see 2.1.2).  
 
 
Risks 
 
For Middlesex Association for the Blind, if the grant is not awarded visually 
impaired residents will only be able to access the equipment in the Resource 
Centre for 3 hours each Wednesday. 
 
For Harrow Bengalee Association, users will receive a reduced service. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Harrow residents may receive a reduced service from both organisations. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 Middlesex Association for the Blind: On 24 January 2005, the Grants 

Advisory Panel considered an application for funding for 2005/06 from 
Middlesex Association for the Blind for £11,220.  Officers did not 
recommend a grant on the grounds that the organisation should apply to 
the ALG, as they serve more than one London borough.  The Panel 
deferred decision until their meeting on 28 February 2005 and then 
decided not to award a grant as they were advised by officers that the 
organisation no longer wished to pursue the grant application.  It later 
transpired that this was a misunderstanding on the part of officers and the 
attached correspondence shows that the organisation wishes to pursue 
their grant application. Discussions held between officers and the Chief 
Executive of the organisation revealed that whilst they would wish the 
Panel to reconsider its previous decision, the organisation does not wish 
to submit a formal appeal.  Hence the report attaches the correspondence, 
which is self-explanatory. 

 
2.1.2 Harrow Bengalee Association: On 24 January 2005, the Grants Advisory 

Panel considered an application for funding of £6,110 for 2005/06 from the 
Harrow Bengalee Association.  The Panel also considered an application 
from the Harrow Bangaldeshi Association, which seemed to carry out 
similar work.  Members noted that officer reports for both of the 
applications were insufficient and, as a result, decisions were deferred to 

68



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\5\AI00020585\grantsappeals05060.doc 

the next Panel meeting in order for officers to provide more detailed 
reports and to identify whether or not the services provided were 
duplicated.  The officer reports were presented to the Panel meeting on 28 
February 2005 and recommended that the two applications be looked at 
on their own merits as the services they provided were similar but covered 
different areas and age ranges.  The Panel agreed to award the Harrow 
Bengalee Association a grant of £1,500 and the Harrow Bangladeshi 
Association a
[...]
s/users from Harrow.   
This approach was confirmed during the strategic review of grants.  The 
Council has taken the view that organisations with a regional or pan-London 
remit will approach pan-London funders such as the ALG.  However, in its 
report the ALG is suggesting that this approach is too restrictive and that it 
is encouraging groups to maintain a narrow local focus. 

 
The response is along the lines that the Council wishes to continue with its 
policy in relation to its own grants.  However, the Council has a role in 
building capacity in the sector and should encourage local groups to work in 

80



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\5\6\AI00021659\ALGconsultationgrantscttee286050.doc 

partnership with organisations in neighbouring boroughs on larger projects 
and bid for funding from pan-London organisations jointly.  This would go 
some way to address the ALG’s concern about lack of capacity in outer 
London. 

 
Recommendations 12-15 
 
These recommendations concern the distribution of funding across London. 
The ALG is recommending that the distribution of funding should continue 
to reflect the distribution of need and that targets and monitoring should be 
introduced. 
 
The majority of the 20 outer London boroughs are net contributors to the 
scheme.  For 2004/05, Harrow contributed £716k and the estimated benefit 
to Harrow residents was £546k, a net contribution of £170k. 
 
The ALG has compared benefit arising from the grants scheme per head 
with the FSS per head and the Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) score in 
each borough.  Using the FSS method Harrow is 9th on the list of highest 
net contributors.  Using the IMD method Harrow appears to fare better. 
 
Views across the West London boroughs vary – Hounslow is one of the 
biggest contributors and Hammersmith and Fulham one of the biggest 
gainers. 
 
ALG is arguing that, whilst there are winners and losers the scheme already 
broadly reflects need.  The review proposes the use o

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 2  GAP 87  
 
 
 

 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  28 JUNE 2005 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Mrs R Shah 

   
Councillors: * Arnold 

* Nana Asante 
* Marilyn Ashton 
* Billson (1) 
* Bluston 
 

* Branch (1) 
* Harrison 
* Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
* Thammaiah 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Members 

 
[Note:   Councillor D Ashton also attended this meeting to speak on the item indicated 
at Recommendation 2 below]. 
  
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Grant Aid Process 2006/07   
 
Your Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy which 
outlined the proposed process and timetable for the grant aid process in 2006/07. 
Officers requested that the Panel agree in principle not to accept late applications.  
 
The Panel discussed the requirement for voluntary groups to have 80% of their 
members either living or working in Harrow, with particular reference to the restrictions 
this can impose on a group’s ability to apply for an ALG grant. In response to Members’ 
questions, officers informed the Panel that groups seeking advice on the most 
appropriate form of insurance were referred to organisations such as Harrow 
Association of Voluntary Services (HAVS), who would be able to provide impartial, 
tailored advice.  
 
A Member requested that the application pack be amended to emphasise that funding 
of and above £10,000 would be offered in the form of a service level agreement. The 
proposed pack referred only to funding above £10,000. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to the Portfolio Holder) 
 
That (1) the process and the timetable for funding voluntary organisations in 2006/07 
be approved; 
 
(2)  the above be noted. 
  
[REASON:  To enable the Grants Unit to publicise the availability of grants and prepare 
the grant application packs in time for distribution in July 2005.] 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2 - Edward Harvist Trust - Grant Application Process   
 
Your Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy which 
recommended an application process for grants from the Edward Harvist Trust. The 
Panel was informed that approximately £70,500 in funds had been accumulated, with 
the Council receiving approximately £10,000 annual funds from the Trust.  
 
An amendment to the application process was suggested which reduced the maximum 
grant from £5,000 to £3,000 in the event of the accumulated reserves being distributed. 
It was further suggested that this figure be reduced to £2,000.  
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder)  
 
That the grants process be approved, subject to reference to the following: 
  
•  After the accumulated reserves have been distributed, the maximum grant to any 

one organisation will be limited to £2,000; 
•  The Panel will look favourably on new and emerging organisations; 
•  Those organisations in receipt of SLAs are encouraged not to apply.  
 
[REASON:  The Panel needs to adopt a clear and transparent application process, 
before it considers applications from the Edward Harvist Trust. The agreed process will 
be disseminated to the Voluntary Sector in Harrow, so that local groups may gain 
access to this source of funding.] 



 
 
 
GAP 88  VOL. 2 CABINET
 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 3 - Community Lettings Grant Application Process   
 
Your Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy which 
recommended an application process for grants in respect of community lettings.  
 
The Panel placed emphasis on the need for thorough monitoring of organisations in 
receipt of a grant, to ensure that the grant was being used for the purposes given. The 
Panel suggested that a list detailing the facilities available in schools across the 
Borough should be produced for the benefit of organisations.   
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder) 
 
That the proposed community lettings grant application process be agreed. 
 
[REASON:  The Community Lettings Scheme is due to come on stream from 1 
September 2006. Before the scheme is implemented, the Panel needs to adopt a 
transparent grant application process, which is clearly understood by the voluntary and 
community sector in Harrow.] 
 
RECOMMENDATION 4 - Harrow Council for Racial Equality (HCRE) - Reserved 
Funding 2005/06   
 
Your Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy which  
presented the additional information provided by HCRE in support of their grant 
application for funding for their casework service.  
 
At its meeting on 28 February 2005, the Panel reserved a grant of £4,000 subject to 
HCRE producing this additional information. The Panel was informed that officers had 
received a revised request of £7,000 from HCRE, who informed the Council that they 
had secured match funding for this work. Following a brief discussion, the Panel felt 
that they could not justify supporting this request for additional funding. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to the Portfolio Holder) 
 
That (1) the £4,000 reserved on 28 February 2005 be released; 
 
(2)  the request for £3,000 additional funding be declined. 
 
[REASON:  To finalise the grant allocations to voluntary organisations for 2005/06.] 
 
RECOMMENDATION 5  - Grant Appeals 2005/06   
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy which 
summarised correspondence received from Middlesex Association for the Blind and 
Harrow Bengalee Association regarding their grant applications for 2005/06. 
 
Officers informed the Panel that Harrow Bengalee Association had not met the Panel’s 
conditions for the release of reserve funding allocated on 28 February 2005. Officers 
had received a subsequent request from the Harrow Bengalee Association for 
additional funding of £1,500 to contribute to the cost of education lettings and other 
project costs.  
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder) 
 
That (1) Middlesex Association for the Blind be awarded £2,500 for 2005/06; 
 
(2) Harrow Bengalee Association not be awarded any additional grants for 2005/06.   
 
[REASON:  Correspondence has been received from Middlesex Association for the 
Blind regarding the Panel’s decision not to award them a grant for 2005/06 on 28 
February 2005. Members are asked to reconsider their decision in light of the 
correspondence received. Correspondence has also been received from Harrow 
Bengalee Association regarding the Panels’ decision on their grant application for 
2005/06.] 
 



 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 2  GAP 89  
 
 
 

 

PART II - MINUTES   
 

186. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note (1) the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Miss Lyne Councillor Branch   
Councillor Anjana Patel Councillor Billson 
 
(2)  the appointment of Councillor Omar as First Reserve on the Panel at Cabinet on 23 
June 2005. 
 

187. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
(1)  The following Member declared a personal interest in the business transacted at 
the meeting arising from their involvement in the organisation listed. Subject to 
paragraph 12.2c) of Section A in Part 5 of the Constitution, they remained and took part 
in the discussion and voting on the relevant item. 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Member Nature of Interest 

9.  Harvist Trust – 
Grant Application 
Process 

Councillor Bluston Council appointed 
representative to the Edward 
Harvist Charity 

 
(2)  The following Member declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the business 
transacted at the meeting arising from their involvement with the organisation listed. 
Accordingly, they left the room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the 
relevant item.  
 
Agenda Item 
 

Member Nature of Interest 

11. HCRE Reserved 
Grant 2005/06 

Councillor Mrs R Shah Serves on Executive Committee 
for HCRE. 

 
[Notes: (i) In accordance with Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 
5.2, Councillor Thammaiah assumed the Chair at Agenda Item 11; 
 
(ii) the Director of Financial and Business Strategy declared an interest in Agenda Item 
9, resulting from her position as Treasurer of the Edward Harvist Charity]. 
 

188. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) agenda item 11 be considered after agenda item 7; 
 
(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

189. Minutes:   
A Member of the Panel suggested that the minutes of the Panel’s meetings should be 
included in the agenda for the subsequent meeting, for Member’s ease of reference. It 
was noted that the practice with regard to including the minutes in the agenda varied 
across the Council’s Committees/democratic bodies. It was further suggested that the 
minutes should be circulated electronically to Members of the Panel. Following a short 
discussion, and upon being put to the vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the minutes of the Panel’s meetings will not be included in the 
agenda for the subsequent meeting;  
 
(2)  the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2005, having been circulated, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record; 
 
(3)  the signing of the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2005 be deferred until 
printed in the next Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 
[Note: A Member queried when the decision had been made to hold a consultation 
meeting on 9 June 2005. The Chair referred to Minute 60: 28.07.03 (GAP 27, Vol. 4) 
and noted that the Panel had agreed to hold consultation meetings in June/July to 
enable local voluntary groups to meet the Panel on an informal basis and receive 
information relating to other sources of funding. It was further noted that the Panel had 



 
 
 
GAP 90  VOL. 2 CABINET
 
 
 

 

been unable to hold a similar consultation meeting in 2004 due to officer unavailability. 
The Panel discussed the appropriateness of conducting formal agenda business in an 
informal meeting environment, and it was suggested that future consultation meetings 
adopt a more informal structure, such as that used in stakeholder forums.] 
 

190. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

191. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 
 

192. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

193. Grant Aid Process 2006/07:   
See Recommendation 1.   
 

194. Harvist Trust - Grant Application Process:   
See Recommendation 2.   
 

195. Community Lettings - Grant Application Process:   
See Recommendation 3. 
 

196. Member-Led Review of Community Premises:   
The Panel received a verbal update on the Member-led review of community premises, 
which had been approved by the Portfolio Holder following recommendation from the 
Panel on 28 February 2005. 
 
The Panel was informed that the review group had met once, and had agreed the 
broad strategy of the review. It was reported that limited resources had prevented the 
review from progressing. The Director of Finance and Business Strategy offered to 
discuss the provision of resources and administration with representatives from the 
review group. 
 
Members recommended that the review should not proceed without appropriate officer 
support. Members discussed the benefits of the existing criteria, and identified areas 
that needed extra enforcement such as the three-year stay criteria. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 

197. Harrow Council for Racial Equality (HCRE) - Reserved Funding 2005/06:   
See Recommendation 4.    
 

198. Grant Appeals 2005/06:   
See Recommendation 5. 
 

199. Association of London Government (ALG) Review:   
The Director of Finance and Business Strategy outlined Harrow’s response to the ALG 
review of its grants scheme. An update report providing an initial analysis of the 
responses to the consultation was tabled at the meeting.  
 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy reported that the majority of the 20 
outer London boroughs were net contributors to the scheme, with Harrow providing a 
net contribution of £170,000. 
 
Members of the Panel welcomed the report and supported the responses submitted by 
Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.50 pm) 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR REKHA SHAH 
Chair 


